believes that it was an enforcement right to be paid for work done to date if the customer were to cancel
the service agreement before the consulting services was fully completed taking into account the contract
terms and the relevant laws and regulations in the PRC. As there was no contract not completed as at 1
January 2018, no transition impact on the opening accumulated losses.

Accounting policies resulting from application of HKFRS 15 are disclosed to Note 3 to the Consolidated
Financial Statements.

As a result of the changes in the Group’s accounting policies above, the opening consolidated statement of
financial position had to be restated. The following table show the adjustments recognised for each of the
line items affected. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

75Capital Finance Holdings Limited Annual Report 2018

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2018

2.	Appl ication of New and Revised HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (Continued)

31 December
2017

As originally
presented

Effect of
adoption of

HKFRS 9
1 January

2018 restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current Assets
Available-for-sale financial assets 8,405 (8,405) —
Equity investment at FVTOCI — 7,282 7,282
Deferred tax assets 3,446 15,606 19,052

Total non-current assets 13,519 28,002

Current Assets
Loan and account receivables 536,590 (73,189) 463,401
Trade receivables 180 (180) —

Total current assets 597,279 523,910

Net assets/(Net liabilities) 40,107 (18,779)

Reserves
— FVTOCI reserve — (1,123) (1,123)
— Accumulated losses (1,543,282) (56,519) (1,599,801)
Non-controlling interests 16,225 (1,244) 14,981

Total equity/(Capital deficiency) 40,107 (18,779)

76 Capital Finance Holdings Limited Annual Report 2018

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2018

2.	Appl ication of New and Revised HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (Continued)

The Group has not early applied the following new and amendments HKFRSs, which have been issued but
are not yet effective, in these Consolidated Financial Statements:—

Effective for annual
reporting periods

beginning on or
after

HKAS 19 Amendments Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement 1 January 2019